## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2019058260

(Categorical)

TO:

Office of Planning and Research

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 958112-3044

FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board

San Diego District Office

1350 Front Street, Room 2050

San Diego, CA 92101 Contact: Steve Williams

Phone number: (619) 525-4159

SCH#:

 $\boxtimes$ 

**WATER SYSTEM #: 3310001** 

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Well 5683-1 (Replacement to Well 5666-1)

**PROJECT LOCATION:** In the vicinity of Cll Claire and Country Club Drive in Palm Desert within Riverside County.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), as the responsible agency, will be issuing a water supply permit. The Coachella Valley Water District will drill Well 5683-1, a 1,700 gallon per minute, 1,300-foot deep well to replace Well 5666-1, a 1,574 gallon per minute, 950-foot deep well. Two 12-foot tall, less than 400 feet² buildings will be constructed to house the pump, electric motor, the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition system, and chlorination unit. 210 feet of piping will be installed to connect the well, pump, and chlorination system to the rest of the system. A 48-foot² concrete pad and transformer will be installed to provide power to the motor. This project will provide for the operation of the facilities.

**PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT:** This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a water supply permit **05-20-19PA-006** for the above described project on **April 30, 2019**, and concurs with Coachella Valley Water District that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act. A record of permit issuance for the project is available to the general public at the State Water Board Division of Drinking Water District office noted above.

**Categorical Exemption Status:** 

(CCR, Title 14, Sec 15302)

Class 3 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures

(CCR, Title 14, Sec 15303)

Reason why project is exempt:

The State Water Board is a responsible agency for this project and is not responsible for the California Department of Fish and Wildlife filing fees. Well 5683-1 is a replacement of well 5666-1, with substantially the same purpose and capacity, (Class 2, 15302c). The two buildings are new small facilities not exceeding 2,500 square feet in floor area, (Class 3, 15303c). The pump, motor, SCADA system, chlorination unit, concrete pad, and transformer are considered accessory structures, (Class 3 15303e) and the ~210 feet of piping is water and other utility extensions of reasonable length to serve such construction, (Class 3, 1503d) (<16 in. diameter, <1 mile in length).

**LEAD AGENCY:** Coachella Valley Water District

**CONTACT PERSON:** Luke Stowe

PHONE NUMBER: (760) 398-2661 ex. 2545

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAN 4 ..

***************************************			MAY 1 7 2010
Signature:	I Ist Willer	Date:	4/382AJE CLEARINGHOUSE
			1002E
Name:	Steve Williams	Title: District Engineer	